
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Environment and 
Community Panel 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Thursday, 2nd February, 2023 
at 3.00 pm 
 
 
 
in the 
 
 
 

Assembly Room, Town Hall and available 
for the public to view on WestNorfolkBC on 
You Tube 

 
 

 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC
https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 

 
 
 
 
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 
Wednesday, 25 January 2023 
 
Dear Member 
 
Environment and Community Panel 
 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held 
on Thursday, 2nd February, 2023 at 3.00 pm in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, 
Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ to discuss the business shown 
below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1.   Appointment of Vice Chair for the meeting   
 

2.   Apologies for absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

3.   Minutes  (Pages 4 - 9) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting. 

4.   Declarations of interest   

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
Those declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 



5.   Urgent Business   

 To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chair proposed to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 

6.   Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34   

 Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chair of their intention to do so and what items they wish to be heard before a 
decision on that item is taken.   

7.   Chair's Correspondence   

 If any. 

8.   Cabinet Report - Local Authority Housing Fund  (Pages 10 - 38) 

 To consider the report and make any appropriate recommendations to 
Cabinet. 

9.   Work Programme and Forward Decision List  (Pages 39 - 45) 
 

10.   Date of the next meeting   

 To note that the next meeting of the Environment and Community Panel is 
scheduled to take place on 21st February 2023 at 4.30pm in the Town Hall, 
King’s Lynn. 

 
To: 
 
Environment and Community Panel: C Bower (Vice-Chair), A Bubb, A Bullen, 
S Collop, M de Whalley, I Devereux, G Hipperson, J Kirk, T Parish, C Sampson 
(Chair) and M Wilkinson 
 
Portfolio Holders: 
Councillor Sandell – Portfolio Holder for People and Communities  
 
Officers: 
Duncan Hall – Assistant Director 
Nikki Patton – Housing Strategy Manager 
 
  
 



 
624 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY PANEL 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Environment and Community Panel held on 
Tuesday, 3rd January, 2023 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 

Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillors C Sampson (Chair), C Bower, A Bubb, A Bullen, S 
Collop, M de Whalley, T Parish and M Wilkinson.  

 
PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34: Councillor Kemp 
 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Kunes – Portfolio Holder for Environment and 
Community 
 
OFFICERS: 
Martin Chisholm – Assistant Director 
Duncan Hall – Assistant Director 
Jemma Curtis – Regeneration Programmes Manager 
Nicola Cooper – Place Based Investment Programme Officer 
 
BY INVITATION: 
Captain Jary – King’s Lynn Conservancy Board 

  

EC41:   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Devereux and 
Kirk. 
 

EC42:   MINUTES  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Councillor Parish raised a concern relating to Councillor Devereux’s 
update provided at the previous meeting in which he stated that he had 
been appointed Chair of the Wash Shoreline Management Plan 
Elected Members Forum.  Councillor Parish commented Councillor 
Devereux was also acting as a consultant for the Wash Barrier PLC 
and that this presented a conflict of interest.  Councillor Parish 
commented that he had taken the issue up with the Leader of the 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED: The Minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

EC43:   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 

4

Agenda Item 3

https://youtu.be/EVH6pyOPiFk?t=178
https://youtu.be/EVH6pyOPiFk?t=287


 
625 

 

 
The Chair, Councillor Sampson and Portfolio Holder Councillor Kunes 
declared an interest in item EC47: Update on the Work of King’s Lynn 
Conservancy Board as they were both Council appointed Members of 
the Board. 
 

EC44:   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was none. 
 

EC45:   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillor Kemp. 
 

EC46:   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

There was none. 
 

EC47:   UPDATE ON THE WORK OF KING'S LYNN CONSERVANCY BOARD  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Captain Jary from the King’s Lynn Conservancy Board attended the 
meeting and provided the Panel with an update on the work of the 
Conservancy Board, as attached. 
 
The Chair thanked Captain Jary for the update and invited questions 
and comments from the Panel, as summarised below. 
 
Councillor Kemp addressed the Panel under Standing Order 34 and 
asked about the state of pollution in and around The Wash and for the 
Conservancy Board’s thoughts on the proposal for the Wash Barrier.  
Captain Jary explained that the Conservancy Board had a pollution 
plan in place, support from a national body, response equipment and 
monitoring was also undertaken by IFCA.  It was explained that over 
the past two to three years levels had been good and clean.  Captain 
Jary explained that sewage spills were not within the remit of the 
Conservancy Board and small spills often did not show up on the 
monitoring equipment as they did not affect the pollution levels. 
 
In relation to the Wash Barrier Project, Captain Jary explained that it 
was concerning that the Conservancy Board and other port authorities 
that would be affected by the proposals had not yet been consulted.  
He explained that there were concerns, but he awaited the detail and 
that the proposals would have an impact on the natural environment of 
the Wash. 
 
Councillor Bullen asked questions relating to visiting crafts and Captain 
Jary explained that he worked closely with the Council on the operation 

5

https://youtu.be/EVH6pyOPiFk?t=330


 
626 

 

of the Pontoons and provided navigational assistance to visiting 
pleasure craft.  He supported plans for the improvement of the facilities 
available at the Pontoons. 
 
Councillor de Whalley asked questions about the accessibility of the 
Ferry and what work the Conservancy Board was doing to tackle 
climate change.  Captain Jary explained that the Conservancy Board 
was not responsible for the Ferry, but commented that there was not 
an easy solution to improve access.   
 
With regards to Climate Change, Captain Jary explained that sea level 
rises were discussed at Conservancy Board meetings and the Board 
had a duty to safeguard craft and offices.  Siltation was also managed 
through byelaws to ensure that the cut was deep enough for ships to 
pass through, and this year some dredging would be required to take 
silt and sand out of the system. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Parish, Captain Jary 
explained that the Conservancy Board’s Annual General Meeting was 
open to the public and papers from meetings were available from the 
Conservancy Board upon request. 
 
In response to a further question from Councillor Parish relating to sea 
water quality which had resulted in a shellfish ban and flow from rivers, 
Captain Jary explained that the ban on shellfish was due to natural 
pollutants which could not be controlled.  He also explained that there 
were many factors that could affect the flow from rivers including the 
amount of inland rainwater and how much water had been diverted. 
 
Councillor Bubb commented that the Ferry was not fit for purpose and 
Captain Jary explained that it was not an option to use Common Stathe 
Square as a Ferry landing stage as it was used for ship traffic and 
turning into the docks and would be dangerous. 
 
RESOLVED: The update was noted. 
 

EC48:   UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND (UKSPF) AND RURAL ENGLAND 
PROSPERITY FUND (REPF) UPDATE  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Assistant Director explained that this report was a follow on from 
the Cabinet report of 21st July 2022 and provided an overview of the 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund and Rural England Prosperity Fund 
funding allocations and how they would be administered.  A copy of the 
presentation is attached. 
 
Officers firstly presented information on the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
and invited questions and comments from the Panel.   
 

6

https://youtu.be/EVH6pyOPiFk?t=2702


 
627 

 

Councillor Bubb referred to the Markets Task Group which had made a 
list of recommendations to enhance the Market offer and it was 
confirmed that this could be considered. 
 
Councillor Kemp addressed the Panel under Standing Order 34 and 
stated that she supported the Ferry feasibility study.  She commented 
that active travel, public transport, increasing footfall in the town centre 
and improvements to coastal footpaths especially in West Lynn should 
be a priority for this funding. 
 
Councillor de Whalley asked for the Norfolk Greenways Project, 
projects to reduce air pollution, Kick the Dust project, expansion of the 
school of nursing and the Carnegie Library to be considered for this 
funding.  The Regeneration Programmes Manager informed Members 
that at the Regeneration and Development Panel meeting on 10th 
January would be receiving information on the Norfolk wide Local 
Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan which would cover elements of 
the Norfolk Greenways Project. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor de Whalley, the Assistant 
Director explained that it hoped that this was long term funding, but the 
future was always uncertain.  He also reminded the Panel of the 
Tourism Informal Working Group who were looking at a high-level 
strategy for West Norfolk. 
 
Councillor Bullen made a plea that the funding was not just King’s Lynn 
focussed and it was vital that Downham Market and the Southern part 
of the Borough be included.  Councillor Bower agreed that it needed to 
be Borough wide and that Hunstanton also be included. 
 
The Assistant Director explained that an equitable approach would 
need to be ensured and there would be a role for Councillors to 
promote the funding within their local communities. 
 
Councillor Kunes, Portfolio Holder for Environment and Climate 
Change endorsed comments made by Councillor Kemp in that he 
supported improvement works to the West Lynn Footpath. 
 
Members were reminded that there were two different funds available, 
one of which was focussed on Rural Prosperity and officers provided 
information on the Rural England Prosperity Fund. 
 
Officers explained that as this was a specialist field it was anticipated 
that administration of the scheme would be outsourced to an 
organisation that had experience in administering grants.  Once 
funding allocations had been confirmed, then work would be carried out 
with delivery partners to identify the application process.  It was also 
clarified that the scheme would be complementary to CIL and would 
not duplicate Parish Partnership Schemes. 
 

7



 
628 

 

Members were provided with information on the Partnership Board and 
Programme Management Board. 
 
Councillor Parish commented that other industries needed to be 
considered over and above Tourism and commented that it should not 
just be about increasing Tourism, but ensuring that it is managed, and 
the infrastructure is there to support it.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Environment and Community Panel 
recommends Cabinet approval for the progression of Officer work to 
expediate spend of the UKSPF funding for 2022/2023 and support for 
preparatory work to facilitate delivery of both the UKSPF and REPF 
programmes into 2023/24 as set out in the presentation. 
 
 

EC49:   UPDATE ON THE OPERATION OF THE HOMELESSNESS AND 
HOUSING DELIVERY TASK GROUP FROM TASK GROUP 
MEMBERS  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube.  
 
Councillor Collop who was a Member of the Task Group raised 
concerns that the Terms of Reference for this Task Group stated that it 
would meet on a monthly basis, but currently this was not the case.   
 
Councillor Bubb who was a Member of the Task Group explained that it 
was important for the Task Group to meet monthly over the winter 
period and that there should be a schedule of monthly meetings 
between October and April. 
 
RESOLVED: The Chair agreed to meet with officers and Members of 
the Task Group and bring an update back to the Panel at the next 
meeting. 
 

EC50:   WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD DECISION LIST  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube: 
 
The following items were identified for consideration for addition to the 
Work Programme: 
 

- Friends of Horsey Seals update.   
- Norfolk Rivers Trust update on what they were doing to improve river 

quality.   
- Wash Barrier Proposal.   
- Anglian Water and Water Extraction. 
- Opportunities for Young People – Employment and Aspiration.  
- Councillor Collop asked for an update on Gayton Road Cemetery and 

the Assistant Director explained that future site options were being 
looked at and then an update would be presented to the Panel. 

8

https://youtu.be/EVH6pyOPiFk?t=7050
https://youtu.be/EVH6pyOPiFk?t=7280


 
629 

 

- Councillor Bubb asked for an update on footpath maintenance and 
schemes and was advised by the Chair to take up specific issues with 
Norfolk County Council. 

 
RESOLVED: The Panel’s Work Programme was noted. 
 

EC51:   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Environment and Community Panel was 
scheduled to take place on 21st February 2023 at 4.30pm in the Town 
Hall, King’s Lynn. 
 
A Joint Panel meeting has also been arranged for 2nd February 2023 at 
4.30pm in the Town Hall, King’s Lynn. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.47 pm 
 

 

9



  
REPORT TO CABINET 

 

Open 
 

Would any decisions proposed : 
 
Be entirely within Cabinet’s powers to decide  Yes 
Need to be recommendations to Council      Yes 
 

Is it a Key Decision    Yes 
  

Any especially 
affected 
Wards 

 
Discretionary  
 

Lead Member: Cllr Sam Sandell 
E-mail:  

Other Cabinet Members consulted:  

Other Members consulted:  

Lead Officer:  Nikki Patton 

E-mail: Nikki.patton@west-norfolk.gov.uk 
Direct Dial:  

Other Officers consulted: Michelle Drewery, S151 
Officer 
Alexa Baker, Assistant Director for Legal & Licensing 
(Monitoring Officer) 
 

Financial 
Implications  
YES 
 

Policy/ 
Personnel 
Implications 
YES 
 

Statutory 
Implications  
YES 
 

Equal Impact 
Assessment 
YES 
If YES: Pre-
screening/ Full 
Assessment 

Risk 
Management 
Implications 
YES 

Environmental 
Considerations 
Yes 

 

Date of meeting: 8th February 2023 
 
LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING FUND 
 

Summary  
This report provides information on the funding offered to BCKLWN in 
December 2022 through Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF). The 
programme has been established by the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC) to support Local Authorities to acquire 
homes to accommodate households with housing needs who have arrived in 
the UK via Ukrainian and Afghan resettlement and relocation schemes. 
 

The Council has been offered grant to acquire 14 homes for Ukrainian 
households and 2 larger properties for Afghan households. This is subject to 
acceptance of terms by the Council through a Memorandum of 
Understanding. The purpose of the report is to seek approval to accept the 
grant and inform the Cabinet of the requirements of the grant funding and 
potential delivery options. 
 
 

Recommendation 
It is recommended that:- 

1. The Council will enter a Memorandum of Understanding with DLUHC 
based on the attached prospectus for the Local Authority Housing Fund 
(see appendix 2). Authority is delegated to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing People and 
Communities to agree the final terms of the Memorandum of 
Understanding with DLUHC.  

2. The Council will accept the total sum of £1,719,141 offered to the 
Council by DLUHC under the Local Authority Housing Fund to deliver 
the programme understanding the match funding requirements as set 

10

Agenda Item 8



out in the report and attached prospectus. 
3. Cabinet agrees that, subject to agreement from West Norfolk Housing 

Company, the properties will be acquired by West Norfolk Housing 
Company, funded by the grant, debt financing and other available 
funding 

4. The Council requests that West Norfolk Housing Company works with 
the Council to deliver the properties through the fund.  

5. Cabinet agrees to the principle of allocating properties acquired 
through the fund to eligible Ukrainian and Afghan households. A further 
report setting out a policy approach will follow separately. 

6. Authority is delegated to the Assistant Director Programme & Project 
Delivery to  

a. alter the proposed NORA 4 tenure mix, originally agreed by 
Cabinet on the 4th February 2020 (CAB 106), where necessary, 
to facilitate the disposal of properties previously identified as 
Private Rent and/or Open Market Sale, to West Norfolk Housing 
Company (WNHC) as affordable housing 

b. negotiate the terms of any 
[...]
ng specifically for education and healthcare in the first year of 
arrival on the Homes for Ukraine scheme.  
 
To assist local authorities further, the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) is introducing a £500 million capital fund – the Local Authority 
Housing Fund (LAHF) – for local authorities in England to provide accommodation to 
families with housing needs who have arrived in the UK via Ukrainian and Afghan 
resettlement and relocation schemes. Local authorities who have welcomed arrivals 
are facing challenges in securing settled accommodation for these households, which 
unless alleviated will further impact existing housing pressures. LAHF will help them 
to address these immediate pressures as well as build a sustainable stock of 
affordable housing for the future.  
 
This prospectus sets out the objectives for the fund, what local authorities can spend 
the grant on, defines the cohort eligible, and the process we will follow for allocating 
grants to local authorities.  
 
 

2. Purpose of the fund 
 

The Local Authority Housing Fund is a £500m capital grant fund in financial years 
2022/2023 and 2023/2024 to support selected local authorities in England to obtain 
and refurbish property in order to provide sustainable housing for those unable to 
secure their own accommodation who are here under the following schemes: Afghan 
Citizen Resettlement Scheme (ACRS), Afghan Relocations and Assistance Policy 
(ARAP) (collectively referred to as the Afghan Schemes), Ukraine Family Scheme,  
the Homes for Ukraine and the Ukraine Extension Scheme (collectively referred to as 
Ukraine schemes ). A full definition of the eligible cohort is at section 3.2. 

21



   

 

  3 

 

As well as helping to fulfil the UK’s humanitarian duties to assist those fleeing war, 
this fund will reduce the impact of new arrivals on existing housing pressures and 
ultimately create a lasting legacy for domestic households by providing a new and 
perma

Minutes of the meeting


 
754 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY PANEL 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Environment and Community Panel held on 
Thursday, 2nd February, 2023 at 3.00 pm in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, 

Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 
PRESENT: Councillors C Sampson (Chair), C Bubb (Vice Chair for the meeting), 

A Bullen, M de Whalley, C Hudson (substitute for S Collop), J Kirk, J Moriarty 
(substitute for T Parish) and A Ware (substitute for M Wilkinson) 

 
PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34: Councillor Ryves (in the room) and 
Councillors Devereux and Parish (remotely) 
 
OFFICERS: 
Martin Chisholm – Assistant Director 
Nikki Patton – Housing Strategy Manager 
Karl Patterson – Senior Housing Development Officer 
Lorraine Gore – Chief Executive 
Alexa Baker – Monitoring Officer 

 

EC52:   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  
 

RESOLVED: That Councillor Bubb be appointed Vice Chair for the 
meeting. 
 

EC52:   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  
 

RESOLVED: That Councillor Bubb be appointed Vice Chair for the 
meeting. 
 

EC53:   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bower, Collop, 
Devereux, Parish and Wilkinson. 
 

EC54:   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: The Minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

EC55:   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

EC56:   URGENT BUSINESS  



 
755 

 

 

There was none. 
 

EC57:   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillors Ryves, Devereux and Parish. 
 

EC58:   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Chair informed the Panel that he had received correspondence 
from Councillor Devereux as below: 
 
Colleagues, I note that at the 3rd January E&C, remarks are recorded about 
my involvement with the Environment Agency and seeking clarification of my 
current commitments. 
  
Following my appointment to Cabinet in 2017 with the Environment Portfolio 
and my previous involvement as a Parish Councillor on the Wash East Coast 
Management Strategy (WECMS), I applied for the Nationally advertised post 
of Coastal Appointee to the Anglian (Central, now Great Ouse)Regional Flood 
and Coastal Committee.  Following competitive Interview, I was appointed in 
2018.  The post is non remunerated but attracts EA approved out of pocket 
expenses for travel to meetings and is subject to governance arrangements 
similar to those applying in Local Government service.   
  
I regret that I did not formally declare that I had been re-appointed to this post 
for another four years in August 2022. 
  
The Coastal Appointee post involves me in a range of activities and meetings 
associated with the RFCC in furtherance of its objectives and purposes as 
can be seen on the Government Website and in the minutes and 
proceedings.  Some of those activities overlap with the interests of BCKLWN. 
 Coastal Responsibilities are defined through the national Flood & Coastal 
Erosion Risk Management Strategy and implemented through Shoreline 
Management Plans with SMP4 covering The Wash.  The BCKLWN interest 
includes "WECMS" and 'The Hunstanton Coastal Management Plan' on 
which I worked as The BCKLWN Environment portfolio holder, with our 
Officer Team, including Dave Robson, Peter Jermany and Jade Kite, as well 
as with Cllr Long in both his BCKLWN Leadership (and Lead Local Flood 
Authority) and his NCC Risk Management Authority roles; and who is also a 
Member of the A(GO)RFCC.   
  
These management arrangements have been in place for some years and 
implementation is proceeding well.   
  
Arrangements for the Northern and Western coasts of the Wash, under 
control of The Anglian (Northern)Regional Flood and Coastal Committee 
(which covers Lincolnshire and parts of Cambridgeshire and 
Northamptonshire, including the Nene, Welland, Withey and Wainfleet river 
catchments) are not as well developed as highlighted by the National Review 
conducted by the Environment Agency at a joint meeting in our Council 

https://youtu.be/ZTXBoIVOmcU?t=302


 
756 

 

Chamber in King's Lynn in late 2019.  Together with BCKLWN Officers we 
established the need for a harmonised approach across the whole SMP4 
area of The Wash. Cabinet and Council were advised at the time. 
 
Progress towards this goal culminated last year in my Environment Agency 
Appointment as Co-Chair of the Wash Elected Members Governance Forum 
(For SMP4), together with the Chair of the A(N)RFCC, Eddie Poll.  This was 
reported to the A(GO)RFCC meeting in October 2022.  This role also has no 
pecuniary interests for me to declare. 
  
At the October A(GO)RFCC I also reported that I had been made aware of 
Centre Port Tidal Power Barrage project as a potential project within its area 
of interest. As Environment Agency Coastal Appointee, I was obliged to 
inform the Committee of the prospect. 
  
As stated in The Council of BCKLWN on 26th January, I declared that I have 
no legal nor pecuniary interest in Centre Port. 
  
Were circumstances to change such that I did have such pecuniary interest I 
would be obliged to inform this Council and the Environment Agency and to 
respond accordingly. 

 

EC59:   CABINET REPORT - LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING FUND  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Officers presented the report which provided information on the grant 
funding offered to the Borough Council in December 2022 through the 
Local Authority Housing Fund programme which had been established 
by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities to 
support Local Authorities to acquire homes to accommodate 
households with housing needs who have arrived in the UK via 
Ukrainian and Afghan resettlement and relocation schemes. 
 
The Chair thanked the officer for their report and invited questions and 
comments from the Panel, as summarised below. 
 
Councillor de Whalley welcomed the scheme and commented that he 
had investigated community sponsorship schemes which identified 
vulnerable people for resettlement and matched them with sponsors.  
He commented that those entering the scheme needed protecting and 
he referred to existing charities that could also provide support.  He 
commented that the houses should not go into the wider stock and 
instead the Council should set up, or support an existing charity to act 
as a community sponsor so that the support was ongoing and could 
deal with any future emergencies. 
 
The Housing Strategy Manager explained that the grant funding offered 
by Government for this scheme was for Capital purposes and revenue 
would be required for ongoing support elements.  She highlighted the 
criteria of the funding in that it could only be used for those who had 
already arrived through schemes as set out in the report.  The scheme 

https://youtu.be/ZTXBoIVOmcU?t=370


 
757 

 

granted flexibility so that the provision could be used in the wider 
housing stock if required. 
 
Councillor de Whalley commented that he would like plans for the 
future to be looked at so that the Council was prepared to ensure that 
refugees had safety and security. 
 
Councillor Hudson referred to the match funding element of the 
scheme and that any overspend would be the Councils responsibility  
She felt that the grant funding awarded would not cover the costs of 
acquiring the properties.  She referred to the existing housing stock 
available via Housing Associations and that some were in desperate 
need of refurbishment and felt that this funding should be used to make 
improvements to the existing housing stock. 
 
The Housing Strategy Manager explained that the grant funding could 
not be used for refurbishment and explained that West Norfolk Housing 
Company would take on the delivery of the units through this scheme 
and the budget for this had been accounted for in the Company’s 
Business Plan.  Modelling would be carried out to identify the mix of 
housing to be delivered through the scheme and it was likely that 
houses that were already under construction would be used for the 
scheme so that the tight timescales could be achieved. 
 
Councillor Hudson commented that there were so many people on the 
housing register that could be frustrated by this scheme and felt that 
funding should be directed towards this instead. 
 
Councillor Moriarty asked for clarification on the recommendation 
within the report relating to delegated authority for the final terms on 
the Memorandum of Understanding.  The Housing Strategy Manager 
explained that the delegation would involve accepting the principles set 
out by Government in terms of accepting the funding allocation, the 
number of homes to be delivered and timescales.  It would not involve 
increasing the match funding. 
 
In response to a further question from Councillor Moriarty, the Assistant 
Director explained that the prospectus set out the terms of the scheme 
and then further detail would be required to establish the Council’s 
Policy for delivery of the scheme including details of tenures, eligibility 
and assessment of need. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Moriarty regarding the tight 
timescales involved, the Housing Strategy Manager explained that the 
purchase of homes already under development would be investigated.  
There was some flexibility afforded if the homes were not completed 
within the timeframe as long as the necessary contracts were in place. 
 
Councillor Moriarty asked for details of tenures and how long people 
would be permitted to stay in the homes so that stock would be 



 
758 

 

available for those who needed them.  The Assistant Director explained 
that tenancies would be included in the Policy document. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Moriarty, it was clarified that 
the Government had made an allocation of fourteen homes for those 
who had arrived from Ukraine and two homes for Afghan refugees. And 
this was based on a Government formula.  The requirement was for 
sixteen properties to be delivered and it was confirmed that these could 
be a mix of sizes to respond to the need of eligible people. 
 
Councillor Ware commented that the fund would be better used to 
refurbish existing Housing Association properties.  She also asked how 
rents would be paid and it was explained that affordable rents would be 
paid and it may be that some of the tenants would be eligible for certain 
benefits to assist with payments.  The Assistant Director explained that 
West Norfolk Housing Company were a social housing provider and 
they would be taking the scheme forward. 
 
Councillor Bubb asked if the properties would be pepper potted, if 
locations near to facilities and towns would be considered and if the 
properties would be furnished.  The Housing Strategy Manager 
explained that the availability of stock would be investigated, but it was 
likely that homes would be made available close to towns.  It was also 
confirmed that this scheme did not include furnishings, but there were 
other schemes available that people could be signposted to if required. 
 
Councillor Bullen commented that consideration needed to be given to 
the location of the properties in relation to families who were already 
here and had support networks in place. 
 
Councillor Ryves addressed the Panel under Standing Order 34.  He 
felt that there would be resentment from local people who had been 
waiting on the housing register for a long time.  He commented that 
there was also lots of sub-standard social housing and that the Council 
should work with Freebridge Community Housing and commit to 
refurbishment.  The Assistant Director explained that this was 
something that could be investigated separate from this scheme and 
he was aware that Freebridge Community Housing were currently 
assessing their stock and looking at options. 
 
Councillor Moriarty commented that he agreed with the suggestion put 
forward by Councillor Ryves, that the Council work with Freebridge 
Community Housing to look at ways that improvements could be made 
to the social housing stock in the Borough. 
 
The Chief Executive explained that there could be further opportunities 
through Government funding schemes to address other needs such as 
refurbishment in the future. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Environment and Community Panel support the 
recommendations to Cabinet, as set out below and asked Cabinet to 



 
759 

 

note the comments made about looking at opportunities to work with 
Freebridge Community Housing in the future. 
 
It is recommended that:- 
 

1. The Council will enter a Memorandum of Understanding with 
DLUHC based on the attached prospectus for the Local 
Authority Housing Fund (see appendix 2). Authority is delegated 
to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Housing People and Communities to agree the final terms of 
the Memorandum of Understanding with DLUHC.  

2. The Council will accept the total sum of £1,719,141 offered to 
the Council by DLUHC under the Local Authority Housing Fund 
to deliver the programme understanding the match funding 
requirements as set out in the report and attached prospectus. 

3. Cabinet agrees that, subject to agreement from West Norfolk 
Housing Company, the properties will be acquired by West 
Norfolk Housing Company, funded by the grant, debt financing 
and other available funding 

4. The Council requests that West Norfolk Housing Company 
works with the Council to deliver the properties through the fund.  

5. Cabinet agrees to the principle of allocating properties acquired 
through the fund to eligible Ukrainian and Afghan households. A 
further report setting out a policy approach will follow separately. 

6. Authority is delegated to the Assistant Director Programme & 
Project Delivery to  

a. alter the proposed NORA 4 tenure mix, originally agreed by 
Cabinet on the 4th February 2020 (CAB 106), where 
necessary, to facilitate the disposal of properties previously 
identified as Private Rent and/or Open Market Sale, to West 
Norfolk Housing Company (WNHC) as affordable housing 

b. negotiate the terms of any disposal with West Norfolk Housing 
Company. 

 

EC60:   WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD DECISION LIST  
 

Councillor de Whalley reminded the Panel that friends of Horsey Seals 
were keen to come back to the Panel to provide an update and look at 
next steps.  The Chair explained that he had asked the Democratic 
Services Officer to make contact with them and an update would be 
provided in due course. 
 
Councillor Bullen asked for an update on the recommendations from 
the Urban Wildlife Informal Working Group and it was explained that 
these had recently been presented to the Cabinet who had directed the 
recommendations to the Biodiversity Task Group for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED: The Panel’s Work Programme was noted. 
 

EC61:   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  



 
760 

 

 

The next meeting of the Environment and Community Panel was 
scheduled to take place on 21st February 2023 at 4.30pm in the Town 
Hall. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 3.56 pm 

 


